
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

To: Cllr Ron Hampson (Chairman)

Councillors: Amanda Bragg, David Cox, 
Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Jim Falshaw, 
Alison Halford, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, 
Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece and Gareth Roberts

CS/NG

1 October 2015

Sharon Thomas  01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 7TH OCTOBER, 2015 at 10.00 AM to consider 
the following items.

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
2 September 2015 (copy enclosed).

4 NEW HOMES BUSINESS PLAN 2015/20 (Pages 11 - 30)
Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.

5 WELFARE REFORM - PHASE II (Pages 31 - 42)
Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.



6 SARTH POLICY (Pages 43 - 84)
Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 85 - 92)
Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 13 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).
The information describes disciplinary matters from which it would be possible 
to identify the individuals concerned and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

8 COUNCIL HOUSE ALLOCATIONS SERVICE (Pages 93 - 96)
Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
2 SEPTEMBER 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 2 September 2015

PRESENT: Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, Rosetta 
Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece and Gareth Roberts

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Marion Bateman (for George Hardcastle)

APOLOGY: Councillor Amanda Bragg

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Haydn Bateman, Vicky Perfect 
and Tony Sharps

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing; 
Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development; Chief 
Officer (Community & Enterprise); Senior Manager, Council Housing; Revenues 
Manager and Community Support Services Manager

Income Team Leader and Income Officers (for minute number 19)
Economic Development Manager (for minute number 21)

IN ATTENDANCE: Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

On Agenda Item 5: Arrears - Council Housing, Councillor Rosetta Dolphin 
gave a reminder that she had been granted dispensation to speak on matters 
relating to Flintshire payments at post offices.

27. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2015 were submitted.

Matters Arising

Minute number 11: Year End Chief Officer Performance Report and Year 
End Improvement Plan Monitoring Reports - following a query from Councillor Ian 
Dunbar on the Welsh Government Home Improvement Loan, Councillor Helen 
Brown confirmed that the information had been updated on the Council’s website.  
The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) agreed to ascertain whether this had 
resulted in more enquiries and respond to the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.


[...]
to the Bedroom 
Tax where the tenant had a medical need, it was explained that each case was 
considered on its own merits for Housing Benefit.

Councillor Ron Davies welcomed the proposal for a dedicated Tenancy 
Support Officer.  The Chief Officer suggested that the Committee may wish to 
review this arrangement after a year to assess the impact.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the content of the report be noted;

(b) That the establishment of a dedicated Tenancy Support Officer on a 
temporary basis within the Income Team be supported; and

(c) That the Cabinet Member for Housing look into the suggestion for WHQS 
improvements to be delayed for tenants with long-term rent arrears.

30. THE DEVELOPMENT OF A COMMUNITY BENEFIT TRAINING ACADEMY

The Senior Manager, Council Housing introduced the report on the 
creation of a Community Benefit Training Academy (CBTA) as a vehicle to deliver 
jobs and training opportunities and community initiatives linked to externally 
procured services through the three investment programmes: Welsh Housing 
Quality Standard (WHQS), 21st Century Schools and the Strategic Housing and 
Regeneration Programme (SHARP).  The approach to this new initiative of 
employing trainees/apprentices directly through the Council presented an 
opportunity for greater flexibility in allocating individuals to different worksteams 
thus benefitting the Council and the individuals themselves in acquiring a range 
of skills.  Members were asked to support the creation of a new post to manage 
and administer the function and services of the CBTA which would be monitored 
and reported back to the Committee.

The report was welcomed by Councillor Rosetta Dolphin who praised the 
benefits of the CBTA.

Councillor Derek Butler described this as a flagship initiative for Flintshire 
which would utilise the three investment streams to work towards achieving 
Welsh Government apprenticeship targets.

A suggestion was made by Councillor Mike Reece to engage with Housing 
Associations on the use of apprenticeships.



RESOLVED:

(a) That the creation of the Community Benefit and Training Academy to 
manage the implementation of the community benefit commitments be 
supported; and

(b) That the creation of a new position to manage and administer the function 
and services of the academy be supported.  The lead officer will be 
supported initially through existing resource in terms of administration and 
support.  These posts will be funded by a contribution from contractors, 
WHQS 21st Century Schools and SHARP programmes.

31. QUARTER 1 – IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer introduced the report for the Committee to consider 
progress towards the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2015/16 Improvement 
Plan, focussing on the areas of under-performance relevant to the Committee 
during the first quarter of 2015/16.

A short presentation was given on each of the red (high level) risk areas 
under priority headings, highlighting work which had been undertaken to improve 
performance to meet the targets.

On the supply of affordable housing to meet community need, it was 
reported that an update on the Strategic Housing and Regeneration Programme 
(SHARP) would be brought to the October meeting.

Councillor Marion Bateman raised her ongoing concerns about a property 
which had been adapted for a particular member of that household who had 
since moved on.  In referring to the costs of the adaptations, she explained that 
the remaining occupiers were unwilling to move on, which meant that the 
property could not be made available to someone else in need of the equipment.  
On the SHARP programme, she was aware that garage sites were being 
considered but asked if void properties with large gardens could also be looked 
at.  The Chief Officer agreed that examples could be considered if brought to 
officers’ attention.

In response to a query from Councillor Rosetta Dolphin about the 
development of extra care provision, the Chief Officer advised that options were 
being collated by Wales & West Housing on a range of sites identified, including 
Holywell.

On improving the local broadband infrastructure, Councillor Dolphin 
reported significant problems with broadband speed in areas away from towns, 
including the Deeside Industrial Park.  It was reported that the contract between 
Welsh Government (WG) and British Telecom to rollout the Superfast Cymru 
programme was currently focussed on residential use rather than commercial.  
However, following representations made by Local Authorities and the Chair of 
the Deeside Forum, it was thought that WG would aim to give commercial 
properties a higher priority in the rollout across Wales.



RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

32. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator introduced the current Forward Work Programme which 
had been populated following consultation with the Chairman and Chief Officer 
and included Regeneration items as reflected in the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference.

Following comments from Councillor Mike Reece on the need to extend 
solid brick insulation work to other areas of the county, the Chief Officer 
explained that the criteria for energy efficiency funding applied only to certain 
areas.  If no further funding was available, this would need to be addressed 
separately under the Welsh Housing Quality Standard programme.

Councillor Marion Bateman raised concerns about the new automated 
arrangements for incoming calls to the Council and asked about the level of 
priority given to option 4 in the call queue.  The Chief Officer explained that 
various options were being piloted but that overall, calls were being answered 
faster than previously.  In response to similar concerns raised by the Chairman, 
the Chief Officer agreed to provide an update to the Committee including 
information on training for the Member Services’ team in dealing with calls 
previously dealt with by the switchboard.

Concerns were also shared by Councillor Ray Hughes on the loss of the 
switchboard, availability of officers and directing of calls to the correct 
department.  Councillor Bateman spoke in support of these comments.  The 
Chief Officer commented that this topic was under the remit of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

33. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.30 am and ended at 12.25 pm)

Chairman





SCRUTINY MEETING

Date of Meeting Wednesday 7th October 2015

Report Subject NEW Homes Business Plan 2015/20

Portfolio Holder Cabinet Member for Housing

Report Author Chief Officer Community and Enterprise

Type of Report Strategic Planning

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report seeks Scrutiny consideration and assurance ahead of Cabinet 
consideration of the NEW Homes Business Plan 2015/20. The plan sets out key 
elements of the company’s proposed growth plan to increase the number of 
properties managed and owned as affordable housing over the next five years.  

The business plan has been approved by NEW Homes Board as a strategic 
planning document; subject to ongoing scheme by scheme final approval and 
validation of financial appraisals by the company’s board and the council’s cabinet. 
This includes any new homes to be developed via the SHARP programme, and 
any property acquired through borrowing against existing assets. 

Twice yearly monitoring of NEW Homes progress against its business plan is 
undertaken by the Community and Enterprise scrutiny Committee.  

RECOMMENDATION

1. Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and provide assurance to Cabinet   
ahead of a recommendation to it to approve the NEW Homes Business 
Plan 2015/20



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE NEW HOMES BUSINESS PLAN 

1.01

1.02

1.03

1.04

1.05

1.06

1.07

1.08

1.09

BACKGROUND

North East Wales Homes, (NEW Homes) is a Housing company base
[...]
n

Report By Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise)

Strategic / 
Operational

Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The United Kingdom Government is committed to continue with its programme of 
austerity measures, which include reducing public expenditure through further 
reforms of the social security system. The changes to welfare benefits, introduced 
by the Welfare Reform Act 2012, have already reduced expenditure on working-age 
benefits by around £19 billion pa. 

The next phase of welfare reforms that start to be implemented from April 2016 will 
also focus upon reducing expenditure on working age benefits. The aim is to reduce 
expenditure by £8 billion in 2017/18, with a further £4 billion reduction by 2018/19. 
The specific details of how the reforms will attain this level of savings were 
announced in the Summer Budget 2015 and the legislation needed to implement 
some of the reforms contained within the Welfare Reform and Work Bill that was 
introduced before Parliament in July 2015.

Since 2013, the consequences from the reform of the social security system have 
been felt across many of Flintshire communities. However, some groups have been 
harder hit than others, for example, lower income households containing children, 
particularly households who hold a social housing tenancy. This trend is set to be 
continued by the next phase of the welfare reforms. For example, the significant 
reduction of the benefit cap ceiling, from £26,000pa to £20,000pa, will bring an 
increase in the number of out-of-work households, containing three or more children, 
facing a reduction in their household income.  However, the reforms will also 
generate an increased impact upon lower income working households as a result of 
the changes to in-work benefits, such as Universal Credit and Tax Credits.

The report provides a summary of the changes to be introduced to social security 
benefits, which will be applied over the next three years and, where information is 
available, the probable impact the reforms will generate.



Recommendations

(a) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the report and continue to 
offer support to the ongoing work that is being undertaken by the Council, 
together with its partners, to mitigate the full impact of the present, and future 
welfare reforms from falling upon Flintshire’s most vulnerable households.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE WELFARE REFORM PHASE II 

1.01

1.02

1.02.1

1.02.2

1.02.3

1.02.4

The next phase of the reform of the social security system start to be 
introduced from April 2016 and it is projected that it will take three years for 
the reforms to be fully implemented. The information provided below gives 
an overview of the reforms. However, as the Welfare Reform and Work Bill 
2015 progresses through the parliamentary legislative process there may 
be amendments to some of the reforms.

Freeze on Uprating Of Social Security Benefits and Tax Credits – from 
April 2016

The current social security legislation requires the Secretary of State for the 
Department for Work and Pensions to review the payment rates of welfare 
benefits and Tax Credits, in each tax year, to determine if they have retained 
their value in relation to ‘the general level of prices’ and, uprate the payment 
rates as appropriate. 

However, it is proposed that this legislation is amended and from April 2016, 
the majority of ‘working age’ social security benefits and Tax Credits will be 
frozen at their 2015/16 payment rates for a period of four tax years. (For 
information, since 2012 there has been below inflation uprating of working 
age benefits and, according to the Bevan Foundation1, this means that the 
value of working age benefits will fall by 8% between 2012 and 2020.)

Social security benefits and Tax Credits, which are related to ill health or 
disability, i.e., Personal Independence Payment, and pensioner benefits are 
excluded from the freeze and will continue to be uprated on 
[...]
ouseholds who do not have a housing need are 
advised to look on the website and apply for any properties as they 
become available.

There is the opportunity for the website to be extended to include 
affordable rental properties creating a central point for all affordable 
housing in the county.

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01

4.02

Committee notes the progress of the project since January 2015.

Committee supports the next stage of the project to make best use of 
housing stock.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 The change to the Common Housing Register has been included as 
an efficiency saving for 2015/16 realising a reduction of £30k in costs.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 The proactive work being undertaken by the Housing Solutions Team 



will assist applicants to access affordable housing and mitigate the 
increase in homelessness at the earliest opportunity.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 None specifically associated with the content of this report.

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 None specifically associated with the content of this report.

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 None specifically associated with the content of this report.

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 No further consultation required.

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

11.01 Full consultation carried out ahead of Cabinet agreeing the policy.

12.00 APPENDICES

12.01
12.02

Appendix 1:  Common Allocation Policy
Appendix 2:  County Stock List 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None.

Contact Officer: Katie Clubb
Telephone: 01352 703518
Email:                         katie.clubb@flintshire.gov.uk



Final January 2015

1

Common Allocations Policy

A Single Access Route to Housing for north east Wales

All the major social landlords in the local authority areas of Conwy County Borough, Denbighshire and 
Flintshire have come together to design a single access route to housing. The partners in this 
collaboration are:

 Conwy County Borough Council
 Denb

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7 OCTOBER 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 7 October, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, Rosetta 
Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece, 
Gareth Roberts

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Nancy Matthews (for Amanda Bragg)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Tony Sharps and Carolyn Thomas

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing; 
Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development; Chief 
Officer (Community & Enterprise); Service Manager, Housing Programmes; 
Service Manager, Customer Support; Service Manager, Council Housing; Service 
Manager, Enterprise & Regeneration Programmes; Manager - Advice and 
Homelessness Service and Supporting People Manager

Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment 
(for minute number 41)

IN ATTENDANCE: Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

35. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2015 were submitted.

Matters Arising

A response to queries raised on the Council’s new call handling 
arrangements was circulated to the Committee at the start of the meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

36. NEW HOMES BUSINESS PLAN 2015/20

The Service Manager, Housing Programmes presented the North East 
Wales (NEW) Homes Business Plan 2015/20 and updated Members on progress 
made since the company had been established.  He spoke about work 



undertaken to develop the business plan and the aim to work strategically with 
the Council’s SHARP project and housing associations to address key areas of 
housing need.  It was noted that the findings of the recent joint Local Housing 
Market Assessment which had indicated an annual shortfall of 246 affordable 
dwellings in Flintshire.  In referring to the affordability of the market compared 
with average salaries in Flintshire, the Service Manager said that NEW Homes 
would also help to deliver long-term housing opportunities for those unable to 
access affordable properties who were not eligible for social housing.

Through the first phase of the SHARP project, NEW Homes would benefit 
from 300 new properties, starting with the first scheme proposed at The Walks in 
Flint.  Feedback would be sought from a community consultation event on 
9 October 2015 so that the scheme could be finalised prior to seeking approval at 
Cabinet: a similar approach would be taken for all future schemes.  An update 
was also given on the 13 new build properties from developers under Section 106 
Planning Agreements which were shortly to be transferred to the company.

A piece of work was underway to explore opportunities to borrow against 
existing assets to purchase circa eight new properties, which could be let on 
affordable rent in areas of proven housing need.  Future proposals including how 
this would be funded would be brought to the Committee for consideration.

Councillor Peter Curtis welcomed the progress made by the company, 
particularly in view of the likely increased demand for affordable rent as a result 
of changes to Working Tax Credits and rent increases in the private sector.

In response to a question from Councillor Nancy Matthews on borrowing, 
the Chief Officer explained about options to borrow against existing assets 
potentially from the Council which could then reap a return for the Council.  In 
terms of the scheme proposed in Flint, the recommendation would be to use 
long-term leasing financing from a private finance company.  NEW Homes would 
receive the rental income to cover management and maintenance costs and 
would pay leasing finance costs over 30 years, after which the properties would 
revert to the company for £1 per property.  Approval of the business plan would 
be sought from Cabinet before bringing forward each capital scheme for 
individual approval.

In welcoming the report, Councillor Mike Reece asked about the potential 
for the Council to take on derelict properties.  The Chief Officer explained that 
various options were currently being explored to develop the number of 
properties in the company’s portfolio within the legal powers available.  Whilst the 
Empty Homes Scheme was already in place, other options could be considered 
such as re-purchasing unused ex-Council properties and bringing them back up 
to standard for letting.

Councillor Ian Dunbar welcomed the forthcoming community consultation 
event in Flint and asked that this be rolled out across other areas of the county to 
help inform local schemes.  In highlighting the importance of meaningful 
consultation involving communities, the Service Manager gave an example of 
positive feedback generated from a consultation exercise in Connah’s Quay to 
engage with local residents affected by a particular scheme.  Following a 
question on the level of resources required to take forward the plans, the Service 



Manager referred to recent staff changes within the service, implementation of 
the new management structure and the good working relationship between NEW 
Homes and the Council.

In response to a comment by Councillor David Cox on the importance of 
providing social housing, the Service Manager advised that 200 of the properties 
to be made available through SHARP would be for social housing starting with 
the scheme in Flint.  Whilst it was not possible for NEW Homes to alone meet 
affordable housing need in the county, the intention was to work with the Council 
to prioritise housing in identified areas of need.

When asked by Councillor George Hardcastle about timescales, it was 
reported that work on the scheme at Flint was due to start in February 2016 
followed by the site in Connah’s Quay subject to planning approval.  Learning 
from these initial schemes would be vital before progressing further schemes 
from the 12 sites identified through SHARP which would be subject to future 
consideration by the Committee prior to approval at Cabinet.  It was anticipated 
that the entire programme for 500 properties would take around five years.  It was 
also explained that as part of the contract and performance indicators, there was 
a need to use an element of local labour to create employment and training 
opportunities and that ‘Meet the Buyer’ events provided opportunities to engage 
with tradesmen and generate involvement by small and medium enterprises on 
future housing projects.

This was welcomed by Councillor Curtis who made the point that local 
labour should be utilised on all schemes wherever possible.

In response to a further query from Councillor Hardcastle, the Chief Officer 
gave a reminder that the Welsh Government had reduced the maximum discount 
for Right to Buy and that the Council would be supporting the suspension of Right 
to Buy for the new build Council homes.  Under the SHARP programme, Right to 
Buy would not apply to the rented properties.

The Chairman expressed his appreciation to the Chief Officer and those 
on the NEW Homes board for their progress.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee recommends the NEW Homes Business Plan 2015/16 to 
Cabinet.

37. WELFARE REFORM - PHASE II

The Manager - Advice and Homelessness Service introduced an update 
report summarising the changes to be introduced to social security benefits over 
the next three years and, based on information available, the probable impact 
generated.  He advised that a more detailed briefing session open to all Council 
Members would be arranged for the end of November 2015.

The Manager provided an overview of the proposed reforms set out in the 
report and the potential impact on households in Flintshire.  Whilst the impact of 
the first phase of welfare reforms had been felt across the majority of 



communities, this would continue in the second phase creating additional 
pressures for lower income households with children, especially those in social 
housing.  Significant changes to Working Tax Credits and Universal Credit would 
have a greater impact on low income, working households.  The appendix to the 
report illustrated the consequences of the reduction to the benefit cap ceiling, 
which was expected to affect a higher proportion of unemployed households with 
children.  It was noted that the Government intended to implement around 70% of 
the proposals starting in April 2016, with some of the legislation possibly 
amended, however this would need to progress swiftly to achieve its aim of 
reducing expenditure on working-age benefits by a further £12 billion by 2018/19.  
The increase in child poverty for households with a parent in employment was 
expected to grow further as more proposals were implemented.

The Chairman commented on the increased number of households that 
would be affected by the changes and the consequences for the Council in 
dealing with this.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin commented on the need for individuals to 
make appropriate family choices according to their income levels.  She asked if 
any support was available to help hard-working households with low income who 
were likely to be particularly affected by the significant drop in the benefit cap 
ceiling.  The Manager said that by remaining in employment, those individuals 
could help towards excluding them from the benefit cap.  When the benefit cap 
had first been introduced in 2013, the Council had successfully targeted and 
helped a number of households to identify solutions to exempt them from the 
benefit cap, however there were some households with issues that meant that 
they were not able to work.  With regard to the reduction in the amount of ‘out of 
work’ benefits to which a working age household is entitled, it was confirmed that 
this included any reduction in the amount of Council Tax.

Whilst agreeing with the point made, Councillor Peter Curtis pointed out 
that some individuals were not able to gain employment in their areas and that 
employers needed to do what they could by paying decent wages.  He went on to 
refer to the responsibility of the Government to help keep people with disabilities 
out of poverty.

Councillor Nancy Matthews raised a query on eligibility for free school 
meals which impacted on school claims for the Pupil Deprivation Grant.  It was 
explained that households currently in receipt of Child and Working Tax Credits 
were not entitled to free school meals whereas households in receipt of Child Tax 
Credits only, with income below £15K per annum, were eligible for free school 
meals.  In Wales, households with children currently receiving Universal Credit 
would be passported to free school meals, however the system was likely to 
change as Universal Credit was rolled out.

Members of the Committee expressed their appreciation to the Manager 
and his team for their work, together with that of the Welfare & Benefits team.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be noted; and



(b) That the Committee continue to support the ongoing work that is being 
undertaken by the Council, together with its partners, to mitigate the full 
impact of present and future welfare reforms from falling upon Flintshire’s 
most vulnerable households.

38. SARTH POLICY

The Service Manager, Customer Support presented an update on 
progress over the first five months of the Single Access Route To Housing 
(SARTH) Common Housing Register and Policy.  She provided background 
information on the establishment of the partnership project and consultation 
process leading up to the implementation of the SARTH policy in April 2015.

The report set out the criteria and priorities for the four different bands to 
which applicants were allocated, in compliance with the statutory ‘reasonable 
preference’ categories.  Information was provided on the phased approach to 
triage applicants from the former points register before transferring them to the 
new register, which gave an opportunity to ensure data was live.  Following the 
resolution of some operational issues, calls would be recorded over the coming 
week for training purposes.  Proposals to develop the local lettings policy would 
be shared at the next meeting and would address low demand of some sheltered 
accommodation schemes.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin thanked officers for the clarity of the report and 
asked about Band 1 applicants who were deemed to be in urgent housing need.  
The Service Manager explained that Band 1 included those leaving the armed 
forces and that the service worked alongside other teams to provide a solution 
and could arrange temporary accommodation if needed, however each case was 
determined individually.  Councillor Dolphin said that the high demand for one 
bedroom properties across the county could be a focus for NEW Homes and that 
housing association flats could be a better option for over 55s than bungalows.  
She went on to give an example where a larger property had been allocated to a 
single parent and spoke of the difficulties in explaining this to other applicants.  
The Service Manager explained that applicants were generally matched to the 
type of property requested, however larger properties could be allocated if 
available and subject to an affordability assessment.

Following a question by Councillor Peter Curtis on prioritising those with a 
local connection, it was explained that the regional policy clarified this to be 
applicants within the county.

Councillor George Hardcastle said that tenants with rent arrears should 
not be held accountable if they were willing to downgrade, but unable to do so 
because of the lack of smaller properties.  The Service Manager advised that 
each case was considered on its own merits and that applicants such as this 
would not have their priority reduced.

In response to a comment from Councillor Gareth Roberts, the Service 
Manager explained that applicants were only entitled to register where they had a 
housing need by meeting the criteria of one of the ‘reasonable preference’ 
groups.



Following a suggestion by Councillor Mike Reece, the Service Manager 
agreed to arrange dates for November 2015 where Members could meet the 
Housing Options and Estate Management teams to receive information on the 
process from triage through to allocating properties.

RESOLVED:

(a) That progress of the project since January 2015 be noted; and

(b) That the Committee supports the next stage of the project to make best 
use of housing stock.

39. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator introduced the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration by the Committee.

As the NEW Homes Business Plan formed part of this agenda, it would be 
removed from the items scheduled for the next meeting and replaced by the 
update on the Strategic Housing and Regeneration Programme (SHARP).

Following a request by Councillor Rosetta Dolphin, the Chief Officer 
agreed to provide a verbal update at the next meeting on alternatives sites 
identified for the extra care facility in Holywell.

Councillor George Hardcastle asked if a future item could be scheduled to 
consider whether programmed upgrade work could be suspended for Council 
tenants with historic rent arrears.  Councillor Helen Brown advised that work was 
currently being carried out on this issue but would not be ready for consideration 
by the Committee until the new year.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the amendment, the Forward Work Programme be noted.

40. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as the following item was 
considered to be exempt by virtue of paragraph 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

41. COUNCIL HOUSE ALLOCATIONS SERVICE

The Chief Officer presented a report to give assurance on the robustness 
of processes and management of the allocation of council homes which was 
compliant with legislation (1) in the transition to the Single Access Route to 
Housing (SARTH) shared allocation system and (2) following a recent disciplinary 
case.  In relation to the disciplinary case, she clarified that this had been an 
isolated case, dealt with swiftly and in line with the Council’s procedures.



Councillor Bernie Attridge spoke about the internal processes in place to 
deal with such matters, and reminded Members that they were able to seek 
information from management on such confidential matters if they wished.  This 
prompted debate by Members of the Committee on sharing information and 
reporting to the Committee.  The Chief Officer commented on the expectation for 
officers to use discretion in their work and that this was evidenced.

Councillor Ron Davies stated his confidence in officers in the way that the 
case had been dealt with.  This was supported by other Members of the 
Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee is assured over the level of control over the processes for 
allocating social housing.

42. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and one member of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.10 pm)

Chairman


